corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other business entity. 

3.3 Capitalization; Voting Rights. 

(a) As of the date hereof and immediately prior to the Initial Closing, 

following the filing of the Restated Articles, the Company's authorized capital stock will consist 

of (i) two hundred forty million (240,000,000) shares of common stock, of which fifty million, 

six hundred eighty-two thousand seven hundred fifty-two (50,682,752) shares will be issued and 

outstanding immediately prior to the Initial Closing, and (ii) one hundred twenty-six million, five 

hundred three thousand eight hundred eighty-seven (126,503,887) shares of Preferred Stock, of 

which (a) one million two hundred fifty thousand (1,250,000) shares are designated Series 1-A 

Preferred Stock, all of which were issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Initial 

Closing, (b) two million thirty-seven thousand two hundred six (2,037,206) shares are designated 

Series 1-B Preferred Stock, all of which were issued and outstanding immediately prior to the 

Initial Closing, (c) twenty-three million two hundred fifty-one thousand one hundred ninety-three 

(23,251,193) shares are designated Series 1-C Preferred Stock, all of which were issued and 

outstanding immediately prior to the Initial Closing, (d) fifty-eight million three hundred fifteen 

thousand four hundred eighty-eight (58,315,488) shares are designated Series 2 Preferred Stock, 

of which fifty-six million six hundred twenty-seven thousand two hundred forty-nine 

(56,627,249) shares will be issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Initial Closing, 

(e) twenty-three million (23,000,000) shares are designated Series 3 Preferred Stock, twenty-two 

million one hundred ninety thousand nine hundred ninety (22,190,990) of which were issued and 

outstanding immediately prior to the Initial Closing, (0 seven million one hundred fifty thousand 

(7,150,000) shares are designated Series 4 Preferred Stock, seven million, one hundred thirty-one 

thousand nine hundred forty (7,131,940) of which were issued and outstanding immediately prior 

to the Initial Closing, and (g) eleven million five hundred thousand (11,500,000) shares are 

designated Series 5 Preferred Stock, none of which were issued and outstanding immediately 

prior to the Initial Closing. The Company has reserved for issuance (i) under its 2000 Stock 

Option Plan (the "2000 Plan"), a pool of fifty-four million two hundred fifty-one thousand 

(54,251,000) shares of Common Stock, and (ii) under its 2010 Equity Incentive Plan (the "2010 

Plan" and, together with the 2000 Plan, the "Plans"), a pool of seven million eight hundred 

sixteen thousand (7,816,000) shares of Common Stock, plus any additional shares subject to 

option grants issued under the 2000 Plan that are terminated prior to exercise. Under the Plans 

thirty million two hundred two thousand nine hundred sixty-one (30,202,961) options were 
outstanding and unexercised immediately prior to the Initial Closing and three million two 
hundred thousand three hundred thirty-nine (3,200,339) shares remained available for grant. 

(b) The outstanding shares of Common Stock and Preferred Stock of 
the Company have been duly authorized and validly issued, are fully paid and nonassessable, and 
such shares, and all outstanding options, warrants, convertible notes, and other securities of the 
Company, have been issued in compliance with the applicable exemptions from the Securities 
Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act'). 

(c) Other than (a) the shares reserved for issuance under the Plans, 
(b) warrants to purchase up to five million sixty-two thousand six hundred fourteen (5,062,614) 
shares of Common Stock outstanding on the date hereof and (c) as granted pursuant to this 
Agreement and the Related Agreements, there are no currently outstanding preemptive or 
conversion rights, options, warrants or agreements granted or issued by or binding upon the